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these organizations will be represented. TDA and others also are being represented, in order to coordinate the activities.

SHR I CHITTA BASU: Have you set up any mechanism for it ?

SHRI P.A. SANGMA : We are setting it up.

SHRT CHITTA BASU : Is the Minister aware of the fact that trade is being carried on iJ)ega])y in tbese seven states of the north-eastern region? What steps has Government so rar taken for stopping this ilJega 1 trade 1
For instance, the export f f~j palfa and plOe apple is banned; but those anicles are regularly being smuggled from those areas . What particular steps has Government taken to stop this?

SHRI P.A. SANGMA : This information will be available only with the Customs Department in the Ministry of Finance.

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV : I first congratulates the G OVl'rnment for con titu-
ting this Standing Committee, which was a long-standing demand of the region. As Mr.
Chitta Basu said, many of the products of the north-eastern States are goin g to neighbouring countries like Bangladesh and Burma. In view of thi , has the Government had any official negotiations with those countries to export these p roduds fficialJy; and if so, what is the latest devel opm nt ? We lee in the papers that our Minister went to D h:lka and there wa a trade delegation.
What is the latest' position? Ha any agreement been signed, or going to be signed?

SHRI P.A. SANGMA : Legal trade is ce~tain]y taking place between India and Bangladesh . Most of the export to Bangladesh are taking place from the north-eastern region, particularly of products like fresh fruits like oranges and pine apples. (Interruptions ). What (he north-eastern States, particularly Assam, Meghalaya and Tripura have be n in Isti'lg is that there Should be border trade between Bangladesh and the north-ca tern States.
In fact, this idea of having border lrade has been incorporated into the Indo-Bangladesh Trade Agreement in 1972 itself. But because of some reasons. Bangladesh wanted that this agreement should be suspended. We arC getting pressures from the Governments particularly of Assam, Megha)aya and Tripura, We have been trying to impress upon the Bangladesh Government that they should reCOnsider this matter. But at the moment we don't have a favourable response from the Government of Bangladesh.

Performance of Textile Mills under N.T.C.

- 146. SHRI MANOH R LAL SAINlt:
SHRI G.Y. KRISH AN:

Will tbe Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether i1. is a fact that Government have is ued warn ings to the General Managers and Chief Executives of losing textile mi1Js under the National Textile Corporation, to show improved results by the end of December, 1984;

(b) if so, whether Government have made any assessment regarding the loss, if so, the extent thereof; and

(c) what suggestions have been given to make imrrovement in the performance of the textile mill s in the country?

THE DEPUTY MIN~STER IN THE
MTNISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI P.A.
SANGMA) : (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) The perf rmanee of NTC mills is being reviewed by the Commerce Minister periodically. In the last review undertaken in October, 1983. the Minister expressed COD-

cern over the working of the mills whose performance had deteriorated. He observed that the performance of these mills will be reviewed at the end of the year, and if their performance was found to have oonsistently deteriorated during the year UDder review taking into account the uncontrollable constraint, necessary action \II iJI be taken to lon:e up their management.


23 Oral Answers DECEMBER 2, 1983 Oral Answer., 24

(b) The losses of the nationalised' and managed milJs ~urjng 1982-83 and 1983-84
(upto September, 1983) are indicated below:

1982-83

(Rs. in crores)
Loss of

nationalised
mills
76.62

1983-84 35.13
(upto Sept., 1983)

LoS! of
managed

mills
17.87 (Prov.)
10.82 (Prov.)

(c ) The following important measures have been taken for improving the performance of these mills ;-

(i) modernisation of plant aod machinery and expansion of installed capacitYt wherever
Decessary;

(ii ) installation of diesel generating sets to overcome power shortage;

(iii) diversification in the pattern of production; and

(iv) regular review of input costs, waste, consumable stores. dyes and chemicals, etc., with a view to improving performance of the milts.

JSft IR~ "1'f ~~1: art<re +rQ,)~ 1

{ff 0 it 0 ~T 0 ~U :q~T~ \iTT ,,{~T f+i~T if
1982-83 if 76 ~~ 62 ~f\CT em ~T
warT arR IT'i'1~ fm;rT if ~ft qrcr ~3n I

~ cit Cfi')+ffi f~ -~ -fG:~ Gf~m \ifT ~T
t orR Cfi11~T, f~T Cfil 'tITeT ~ \iff "{~

t, CfltT #~ \ifT GfCfmiT fCfi ;:B~ eflfT CfiT,,{UT

t ? ~T;:r OTtR \1m it 'i"~1 ~TlfT ~ fcfl
fcti;r ~T ~ ~'i"T ¢f~T ~Ttf f:{~1 CfiT
~~.

SHRI P. A. SANGMA: It is true that NTC mills are incurring losses and we are very much concerned about this; and we have been trying to improve the working of the NTC mills. The specific question which the hon. member has put is about the reasons for the losses. the reasons are the increase in the cost of inputs like cotton and other iap".

PROF. N.G. RANGA: It happens with everybody else also.

SHRI P.A . SANGMA : Of course, it happens with everybody else also. I do not disagree with that. This is one of the reasons.
The second reason i the non·availability of power. The power cuts in various States vary from 15 to 33 per cent; and from time to
t ime, We have also to increase the wages of the workers. All these reasons are contributing to the loss of the NTC mills.

P;f'f q~)f{ m{'l' atft : CflfT #~r ~~
~n1iT f~ ~ 0 cT 0 m 0 [T,,{T =q.:;fT<r \if A'
cr~l f1:r~' 3TR srr~ fw tm ~
~ ~ ar~~ ~T 7f1IT ~ fCfi GT'i"T if
'CfT~ cpT CflTT 3RT~ ~ 1982-83 it OTR ~

-" ? tmi +r .

SHRI P.A. SANGMA : We are making an indepth study into the reasons why we are not farming well in our own mills, but.
I am afraid, 1 would not be able to say about the comparative study or the degree of loss or profit botween NTC mills and the private mills.

~f{aT sn~T ~p~ : tff 0 it 0 ~ 0

Cfi) \;f) ~T~ ~ ~ ~ I ~ ~Cfi ~~
tm"{UT lf~ ~ fer. ~ q~ qg-O" if~ q.+rTif tn:

Cfi~ ~ I it ~ciT t:tcti f+rffT~ ~

~ ~ I if+rCf1Rr ~ \ifT ~o l"To mo
~ CfiqiT ~ ~ ~fct+rre CfiT \1fffiT ~, ~
~~ ;r t:t20 Cfiq;;r ~ ¢fR if ~~ w ~
~ ~ ~to-~to cti~ qrrfr f~lfT \;frCfT ~ Of R q~T ~ f~T '1fTffi" ~ I \ffi ~T{ ~ ~ it
~T ~;:tfiT;f~ lf~t ~ ~Ffi~T ~ ariJ~ ~
am:crn:r'i" f~ fCfi \m tn: Cf)fli~T
~m ? ~ ~ CfiT~ ~CfT~ ~a-~, ~tJilli­
~ ~a- ~ eft ~ij' tn:, l1,,{T ~+rcf ~~ ~ fCfi
Cfint Cfintcrr~ ;r~T ~ffi" I ~f~~ ~ 'l{RT

:qr~ ~ f'fi CflIT ~ ~:q ~ fCfi ~"o ZT 0

~T 0 it Cfi,,{~ eKr Cf\;f~ ij- 'CITCT ~ w t arn: ar~~ ~« ~ CfiT ~~ ~ ~
«fl{;r wit m CRT '3'« ~ ~ ij)m .?
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SHRI P.A. SANGMA: I do not know whether it is rampant with corruption or not.
But, whenever such complaints come to our notice, we certainly take action on them. If tbe hon. member has some specific instances or evidence or complaints, he should bring them to our notice and we will certainly take action on them.

~ ~T" '~~T" : ~n: ~ \ifCftef ~
lf~T ~;rcrT ~ Ri \itfT -i;lfT GcfT Cf)T 1 ~lfT ·Cl1T
~~ ~T \ifT ~ ~ I ~ 'CIT2-- Cf)f ~
er~T ct~ ~ I ~tr# 7 6 CfiiT~ cr,f 'tITCT ~~
~T ~ I ~ ~fiffi ~\3"U it en{ ern:
~ ~Cf Cf)~ ~ ~ Gfffi ~T ~ ~ I
~ arrqcJ)T ~ WiT~ ~ ~ 21
~, 1983 ~ eTCf) CfiT ~ ~
~r ~m ~ f~ ~ fCfi ~o ito
m. ~ er~ I Cf~t q~ an~ ~t cPT
it fi))~ '1@ t 3f'R ~ ~ ~o cTo B"To ~
~wru~ CfiT mGT ~ ~ ~ I if ~
,!~~l1 it \ifffi)~ ~r ~ ~ ffi) 'tITCT
CfliT ~ erq; ~T ~ I ~'io ito mo cit
~f~ .... q1ft it ~To ~l1 0 ~ 0 ~ ~Cf) cft~c

~mr ~ I ~: l1~r~ ~ cR CfCfi' ili crT-< tr~
~r trro ~ro ~if ~i ~i Cf)T ~ft
CfiTff ~a- ~ 3fh: ~ 0 it 0 m 0 CfiT +l"r Cf)Tl1
~ ~ I ~f~ ~r Efi trro ~o ~ro,
sa..rT qr 0 trr 0 iif I ili f~~fq) f~~ ili tr1f~ :qrf\if~ ~, \ifGffCf) ~ ~~ ~~ it ~ I
anq ~')olr tR UOlf ~ \if~, ~~ \ifGr crq co.. __

SHRI P.A. SANGMA : First of aJl, I want to make it very clear that it is the Government's policy tbat nobody caD be appointed in Government service without vigilance clearance. So, it is not a fact that people against whom allegations of corruption have been made are appointed. Viailance cle~rance is a must before a perso~ is ap-
pOlDted to any position in Government.

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: Is it so, even if a case is going on against him?

SHRI SUNIL MAITRA : Is the Minister making a statement that he has been absolved of all the charge. ? It is not a matter of enunciation of a general rule. Let him make a statement here.

~1lTq rcr~q tTq : it ORCfm If'T

~ ~ ~T ~ I (or.rq'fT;:r)

SHRI P.A. S~NGMA : I am saying, that befor~ anybody )s appointed vigilance clearance IS taken.

SHRI M.M. LAWRENCE: Who hal to decide, whether a man has to b. appointed or not?

~~~ q~~: ani~, ani~ I lmR
l1cr C1l~ I flr 0 flrR~C\, ~1 ~m ~q'~
lfiT ~T ~ fCfi f~r iii ftcI:~q) ~f~ ~ I
Are )OU reaay to ha e an inquiry instituted 1

SHRI P.A. SANGMA : Whenever there is an aUegation, we do it. If any allegations are brought to the notice of the Governmtnt we do look into them.

8f~~ ,,~)~ : ~ij' ~ if ~~ft
Cfi~Ttt I ar+fT ~r +t~ "{T;r SfffT ~ ~ ~ fii Gf~ ~~T ~ ~T ~ I You have an inquiry and decide about it. Prof. Ranga.

SHRI SUNIL MAITRA : He should make it clear.

~f~~1 @ ~ ~ ~, ~~ ~, crT
~ij" (f~ crt arrq ~ em 5itlfl c Cfl~q I ~ij"
O7lfffi ~ ~ mf~ fGffu~'tr ~ij" ~, ,,~
OTPl ~Cffi'itr! -~;q)2: 3f11: ~'i 0 cT 0 B"T 0 fi)T

~ f~ ~~ ~ I it tr~CfiT~ ij- ijfFT'ir :q~crT
~ fCfl CflfT ~ ~ ~~ wferCfiTu Cf)t ~GT
~, f~ ~ fcrf~~ ~ ~~ ~, 3f~

8TR t~ mferCfiTU CfiT ~fWr ~1 it ~ntfr, ~mr ij'if~ ctq;JT it ijfT
'f{Tt it ~ ~ t, §tf[~ ijJ ~ ?

MR. SPEAK R: He has said it. H. said that he would enquire. He is on record. H, has said that if any complaints arc received.
Government would look into them. Prol.
Ranaa.
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PROF. N.O. RANOA : Mr. Speaker, the Government has taken over the mills only because they were not being properly managed. They were incurring losse~ and they were causing trouble to tt e workers and oth~r people also. Unfortunately, even after so many years the Government do not seem to have made and progress, is it qot a fact that they reburdened with out-dattd machinery, inefficient management and inadequate financial resources? What is it that the Government ace trying to do in order to improve their conditions so that they would become viab1e ? Would the Government try to give
,Teater attention to the ways and means by which they can be put on a self-reliant basis and can stand on their ow'n fect ?

SHRI P.A.SANGMA: It is not that we are not running these mills pn perly . Mos t of the NTC mills, prior to the take over by the Government of India. were lying closed for three Years to nine years. SlOCC the Government has taken over these mills, we have tried our best to improve their performance. As I have admitted in the very beginn-
ins, we are Dot at all happy with the function ing of the NTC mills. Lot of improvements are required. We have invested a large amount of money in these mills . By the end of the Sixth Five Year Plan we will be investing Rs.320 crores for modernisation. A constant review is being taken by the Commerce Minister himself. I myself go and take review at the mill level. Pea tically I have finished reviewing all the mil1s. As a result of \ lur efforts there has been some improv l. ment. it is not that things arc absolutely out of hope.
To cite a few examples. In this Year out of nine subsidiaries one subsidiary is waking profit. Last year out of 112 mills 11 miHs were making profit. But by Seplemb r tbis year 18 mjlJs were already m:.tkjng profits. The production value from June to March was Rs. 130 croces.
By september it bas gone UplO Rs. 159 crores.
So every effort IS being made . to improve their pc formanc~.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Graut of Permission to Maharasbtra to Export CotttD

*147. SHRI A.T.PATIL : Will the Ministe of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Central Government do not agree to grant permission to Government of Maharashtra to sell in.rte international market 2.60 lakh bales of cotton procured by Government of Maharashtra under its Cotton Monopoly Procurement Scbemc. although the State Government succeeded in obtaining the orders there fore;

(b) if 0 the reasons therefor, and

(c) bow does tbis policy of the Centra]
Government promote export trade interests of the producers and socialistic structure of Indian economy?

THE MINI STER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE
(SHRIMATI RAM DULARI SINHA):
(a) to (c) Government of India allocated a substantial quantity of long staple cotton for export to Mahara htra State Cooperative Marketing Federation during 1982~83 cotton season. The Federation entered into certain contracts with foreign buyers for quantities not covered by export quota allowed by Gov romeot. Such contracts were subject to the approval of Government of India. Their representation for allowing them to expor this additional quantity was considered but it was decided not to allow further export of cotton in view of the prcvalcnt demand and supply position and price trends within the country at thal time.

The exports of cotton are determined from time to time considering all the aspects including suppJy, demand and interests of cotton growers.

Jha Commission on Economic
Administration Reforms

" 148. SHRI K . LAKKAPP A : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) when was the Jha Commission on MR. SPEAKER: Question

over.
Hour is Economic Administration Reforms

appointed:

